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S :_Yours smcere[y, _

% ;_;__i_rPCA _CONSU LTANTS iLTD




Gustafson, Stephanie A ENVIEX

_

From: O'Grady, Tyler FLNR:EX

Sent: Monday, June 20, 2016 5:05 AM

To: Macfarlane, Mike ENV:EX

Ce: Evans, Peggy L ENV:EX; Kickham, Peter ENV:EX; Hanemayer, Vincent C ENVIEX;
Samways, Jennifer A ENV:EX

Subject: FW:s.22 i Vancouver

Attachments: ATTO0001.htm; 288.14.01 - notice-offsite-migration $-22 _ June 2015
Data.pdf; .22 i Letter to Cwners Dec 2015 R1.pdf; 288.14.01 - Results
Letter for Indoor Vapour Sampling_s-22 rpdf

F¥I,

Former Super Save service station at Renfrew and Graveley. Can’t recall the SITE ID (SITE 148 maybe?), but this was the
site where the original consultant’s (Mark Gollner, Marlim} understanding of CSR process was so deficient that |
indicated to Super Save that they had to retain the services of an AP to complete the investigation of HR canditions and
develop a remedial plan. It appears as though the AP (Bob Symington) has continued to use Marlim to complete the site
investigation work.

Last | was on the file, investigations were ongoing, with a focus on vapour conditions at the neighbouring affected
residential parcels and delineation of LNAPL and upper cap in GW. | wouldn’t be surprised if things went a bit sideways,
as Marlim and Super Save were not the most up-to-date on CSR or P12 process. ,

Tyler O’'Grady, P.Ag.
Sr. Contaminated Sites Specialist
Crown Contaminated Sites Program

From: s.22 i

Sent: Saturday, June 18, 2016 5:43 PM

To: tips@GlobalTVBC.com; mayorandcouncil@vancouver.ca; Clark.MLA, Christy LASS:EX; Samways, Jennifer A ENV:EX;
Jennifer Mayberry; Bob Symington; Hanemayer, Vincent C ENV:EX; O'Grady, Tyler FLNR:EX

Cce: Mclean, Jana; Mark Gollner

Subject:s.22 Vancouver

Hello

s.22 s.22

My name is , and I live at ]
522 _, that has many issues from many
different situations.

The latest upset, is that [ have had to call 311 about having a pile of
needles, approximetely 15-20, sitting outside the location on the *#

522 . All around the pile of needles is long
grass, so I'm unable to see if there are more. CoV ref # 7905378. This

location ** . has an appeal to open a marijuana store. I sent a
1
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letter to the city when it was open to public opinion, that I was opposed to
the idea, for many reasons: ** ;
" This opening will attract many undesirable

peo_plé to this direct location, into the late hours, and 7 days a week.*?
s.22

s.22

Another reason for opposing this opening, is we have
been contaminated by the gas station across the street
from us. We can not sell, we can not apply for permits
of any kind, and are stuck amongst an empty lot (the
gas station) and the other building along ™ that
are currently sitting empty, waiting for a permit. But we
have to neighbour a pot shop?

Now, this being said as my latest upset, doesn't mean there are not issues
that upset me more, another thing, I woke up Sunday evening with the
noise of several loads porta-potties being put on the empty lot of

Vanness Investments, otherwise known as Save-On, but
they do not have a permit to store these there. I have already had to deal
with this last summer when they placed these there, along with garbage
bins. I had the displeasure of seeing and smelling them across the street
from my front door and bedroom window, and my neighbours homes.

They were removed, because they had no permit, but now they are back,
and NEED to be removed. CoV ref# 7898144

My biggest and deepest upset, is that I can not move, renovate, se¢ll, but
yet I must pay a huge hike in property tax. I went to appeal this with BC
Assessment, but because of the process of showing how much it would
cost to remediate on paper, would cost me another fortune. Now this

2

Page 4 of 12 MOE-2017-73376



- remediation process is the responsiblity of Save-On Gas, but they have
only drilled and done testing on CoV property, but not private. They are
not going to do it. The developers have a lawyer to take them to court, but
they have the money, I don't. What remediation has been done, or in the
plans of being done, for the CoV?

Jennifer Mayberry, B.Sc., LEED AP BO+C
Manager of Environmental Planning

Real Estate and Facilities Management
City of Vancouver

320-507 West Broadway, Vancouver, BC V52 0B4
Prone: 604-873-7165 Cell; 604-868-2961

Emaii: jennifer. maybery@vancouver.ca

Jennifer Samways

Site Information Advisor
Ministry of Environment
PO Box 9342 Stn Prov Govt

I received the first set of test results, that states we are
in the red or high risk levels. The second set came by
email, and we have not received anymore since last
September. At that time, Bob Symington from
Gandolph Consulting, the consulting company for
Save-On, hired Marlim Environmental Group to do
testing of the air quality, and those came back, also
high risk, or in the red. It took me almost 1 year, to
think on my own to phone Poison Control, to see if
they would be able to tell me how much harm it could
cause my family. Ironically, The Ministry of
Environment, City of Vancouver 's head of the
Enviromental department, Jennifer Mayberry, and Bob
Symington all say that they aren't harmful, but no one

3
Page 5 of 12 MOE-2017-73376



wants to put it in writing. Marlim Cosultants are no
Jonger testing or working for Candoli, why 1s that ?
Who can assure me in writing and take responsibilty for

that information?

Section lil Property Owner andfor Operator (Source Parcel)
Name. Vaness Investments Ine.

Address Number and Street City Surrey
Country Canada Phone 604-533-4423
Include both a site plan and a Land Tifle record.

19393 Langley Bypass Province/State BC

Postal /Zip Code V38 6K 1 Fax 888-808-0080

BoB SYMINGTON, P.GEO.
HYDROGEOLOGIST

APPROVED PROFESSIONAL (CSAP SOCIETY)
GANDALF CONSULTING LTD.

604 633 2750
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Prinee Gearge Dffice
650-Thid Aveniue

Sumey Offlce M A R L I M

i R 4058 ECOLOGICAL CONSULTING LTD

TolFax: (604] 5314338 Tol-frea: 1-856 5314338
E-miadl: mal@adimEsological com

Prnce: Geome, BC V2L 3C4
Tel: (250) S54-4336  Fax: {250} 5644335
TollHree; 1-588-562-4338

Fisheries & Environmental Services

Memo

To: s.22 )

From:  Mark Goliner - Marlim

cc File - Marlim

Date:  10M4/2015

_ Re: Results of Indoor Vapour Sampling Conducted September 10%. 2015

Dear s.22

Please find enclosed a brief summary of the resuits of the indoor vapour sampling completed in your
home on the 10" of September 2015. The sampling was conducted by Marlim Ecological Consulting Ltd.
on behaif of the Super Save Group as part of their environmental due diligence and continuing
investigation work to determine the source(s) of the Contaminants and the extent or degree that the
Contaminants may have affected the groundwater, soils and/or vapour.on your property. [n this regard, please
note that this letter does not constitute an admission by Super Save that any of the Contaminants which may be
present on your property were caused by, or are attributable to Super Save. Likewise, this notification should not
be taken as an admission by Super Save that the canditions giving rise fo-a requirement to notify under Section
60.1 of the. CSR exist.

The sample collected was submitied to ALS Laborateries for analysis and was tested for all Potential
Caontaminants of Concern (PCOCs) typically assoctated with gasoline contamination provided by the
Contaminated Sites Approved Professionals (CSAP) of BC. The laboratory results were then assessed
according to the BC Contaminated Sites Regulation (BCCSR), Schedule 11 {air) for residential properties.

PCOCs for gasoline were selected far analysis, as gasoline is the known contaminant from the source lot.

Two PCOCs in exceedance of BCCSR 511 ~ AIR for residential properties were present in the air sample
obtained in your home; benzene and 1,2-dichloroethane, While both benzene and 1,2-dichloroethane are
found in gasoline, both can also be produced by off-gassing of other sources as well. Benzene is
common in both indoor and outdoor air from multiple sources. Outdoor sources include gas stations,
tobacco smoke, vehicle exhaust, and industrial emissions, while indoor sources can include {obacco
smoke, glues, paints, furniture waxes and some detergents. 1,2-dichlaroethane is used in the production
of vinyl chioride, which is primarily used in manufacturing PVC. PVC is used in many plastic and vinyt
products including pipes, wire and cable coatings, car upholstery, furniture, wall coverings and

Flle = 288 — Super Save 1616 Renfrew Page 1
Proj. #: 288.14.01 14-0ct-15
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Frince Geoyge Offica

650 Thirg Avenue

Princ: George, BC V21 3C4

Tel: (2501 564-4338 Fax: [250) 5644335
Tolifrec: 1-885-562 4335

Surey Office M A RLI M

12676194 A . X
SouthrSovent RO VAASCS. ECOLOBICAL CONSULTING LD

TelfFax: (604) 5314338 Toll-free: 1-866-531-4338
E-mall: mail@Méi‘]ianmbgical.com

Fishories & Environmental Sérvices

housewares. 1,2-dichloroethane Is also commaonly used in solvents. Due to the presence of the above.
listed contaminants in the sample obtained from your home, and the- various potential sources of each,
we would iike to obtain two mere indoor samples from your home as soon as possible to

a) confirm the resuits of the prior sampling, and

b) determine if the exceedances found are only in the bedroom where the sample was obtained, or if

they are present throughout the basement.

The second location to be sampled should be an uncarpeted area of the basement if possible. Further to
this, and during our secend visit to set up the equipment we will be asking you for any information you
can provide to us on the type of underlay or glues used in the carpeting or finishing’s of the bedroom and

when any renovation work was done. This may help us to eliminate other potential sources.

The attached page includes a detailed table of all PCOCs analyzed, the provincial allowable limits and
upper cap limits for each PCOC, and the resuits from the sample obtainad in your home. For comparison
purposes the Work Safe BC Occupation Health and Safety Exposure Limits are also included.

If you have any questions or concems, you can contact our office by calling (604) 5§31-4338, or by e-mail

at mail@marlimecclogical.com.

[ will be at the site on Thursday October 15" and can stop by your house to discuss the results and the
¥

comments made in this lefter. If you would like me to do this, then please let me know.

Sincerely,

Mari Gollner, BSc, RPBio |

Marl.im Ecological Constilting Lid,
Flie = 288 — Super Save 1616 Renfrew ‘Page 2
Proj. #: 288.14.01 14-0ct-15
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Sumey Office M A R I_ l M Princa Geongo Cfffce
12676 194 Avenue - e 650 Thind Avenue
South Sumey, BC V44 5GE ECOLOGICAL SQNSULTING LTD Prince George, BG  V2L3CA
TellFax: (604) 5314338 TolHree; 1-866-531-4338 Tel: (25015644238 Fax; (250) 5644335
E-rnaik: eraik@giatirnEoologisal carm Talldree: 1-388-562-4338

Fisheries & Environmental Services

Table 1: Results of Indaor Vapour Sampling s.22

i s.22
Glient Sample 1D
Dafe Sampled 10-Sep-2015
Time Sampled 13:30
ALS Sample ID Li671147-16
Parameter Carbo-Tube
Provincial Standard BOCSR-511-AlR- | BCCSR-811-AlR- | OHS 8hr Time
AUFR APRL-UC Weighted Avg,.
Fiald Tests (Misc.)
Ait Volume, Client Sitpplied M7
Valatile Organic Compounds (Carbo-Tube)
Benzene _ ' 1.5 15 1. 1,597 bosr2.03 0
1,3-Butadiene .. 2 BN 20 ' ' . <0.51
1,2-Dibromaethane ’ ’ 1 10 ) ’ C =021
1,2-Dichloroethane - ) 0.4 S © 4,047 S (9440
Cumena ) 400 4000 ' <Q.21
Melhylcyclohexane - 3000 . 30000 : ' ' 2.3
1.2,4-Trimethylbenzene 6 "~ B0 ' 26
1.3,5-Trimethylbenzene : 6 : 60: ' _ 0.84
Hydrocarbons (Carbo-Tube)
VPHv{C6-C13) 1000 10000 310
Polycyclic Aromatic Hydrocarbons (Carbo-Tube}
Naphthalene 3 20 1.37
All applicable standards and resuits are pg/ir3
Exceeds . ['J'i'dy:ﬁ‘_lcia_{ s_‘.:_t_a_hda:rd for 'BQCS_'&ZST*_I}'F_QQE;id_ign'li_él' ¢ :
File = 288 - Super Save 1616 Renfrew ' ' ' Page 3
Proj. #: 288.14.01 14-Oct-15
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SuiTE 5040, 1150 MELVILLE $TR, VANCOUVER, BC

Save-on has yet to determine the area of contamination. |
think them removing Marlin Consulting from doing that job,
gives me no assurance in the matter. | asked Gandalf to
remediate my land, and they have refused to respond to my
request.

So last year, before | received all this horrible news, our plans
were to build a lane way house, we met all the requirements.

| had almost put the*™ to start the plans, when |
received the bad news that our land was contaminated, and
with that, learned | could not get the work done without the
Certificate of Compliance.**

s.22

To pay for property taxes, is an insult, as | have not seen any
support from the city in the moving forward process of making
this area residentially and commercially safe and renovated.
In fact, it looks absolutely disgraceful considering it is the
second intersection heading into the downtown location,

s.22

| have not heard from the Ministry of Environment on how
they are holding Save - On responsible for the remediation.

file:///C:/Uscrs/sgustafs/ AppData/Local/Microsoft/ Windows/Temporary%20Internet%2§2ge 30 pyIFMAE-2017-73376
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| have had my appeal with BC Assessment denied because |
couldn't spend the** a hole for the drilling x 6 holes, the
recommended #, per property. This is what is needed for my
appeal, to then get the quote "on how much it would cost to
remediate my property". That is the amount that would come
off my assessed value. My elderly neighbours would have to
do the same.

When | have called each department to call to see what can
be done, I'm told that there is nothing | can do but hire a

lawyer. $$33

s there no accountability, responsibility or restrictions to stop
the destruction of the health and financial state of citizens of
this city and province against powerful gas companies and
their lawyers?

s.22

=22 How are we supposed to fight this situation? %

s.22

I have attached every email of that whom I have spoken to or have
as a contact, EXCEPT Vanness Investments, otherwise known as
Save-On. They have not returned any calls and EACH and EVERY
I have called the number listed on the form from Ministry

Of Environment [ get a smart mouthed attitude who can not pass
me to someone of authority until I explains the situation, then say
they have no idea what I am talking about, and I don't have their

file:///C./Users/sgustafs/AppData/Local/Microsoft/ Windows/Temporary%20Internet%24ye 126 7208cEL2017-73376



Page 3 of 3

email, nor will they give it to me.*™
- I don't have every

day off available to speak to all involved and get no where.
Please, send me advice that will help.

Thank you

s.22

| have attached the original "NOTIFICATION OF LIKELY OR ACTUAL
MIGRATION" at the bottom of this email along with the "Indoor Soil Vapour
Analysis"
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